

SC No. 566/24
FIR No. 545/19
PS : Rajouri Garden
State vs. Rahul @ Changa
CNR No. DLWT01-008757-2024

30.01.2025

Present: Mr. Atul K. Shrivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused in JC (but on bail in this case) and appearing
through VC from Central Jail, Tihar.
Mr. Neeraj Bhardwaj, Ld. LAC for accused.

The accused had requested that Jail Superintendent may be directed to allow him to wear shoes with laces. This Court has received a letter from Jail Superintendent alongwith which the Medical Report is annexed. In this Medical Report, the Medical Officer has mentioned that inmate was examined by SR(Orthopaedics) alongwith X-ray and he was advised medication but treating Doctor has not advised him to wear shoes with laces.

The accused submits that he is not pressing permission to wear shoes with laces and that he will arrange the shoes without laces. However, accused submits that he requires medical support for mental health. Accordingly, Jail Superintendent is directed to provide help of a Psychiatrist as well as Counselor to the accused. Further, the accused has complained of chest congestion and submits that he requires a specific diet for his ailments. Let the medical help be also provided and if advised by doctor, suitable diet be also provided to him. It may also be checked if the accused is suffering from TB or not. Copy of order be sent to Jail Superintendent for compliance.

Contd..2/-

It is necessary to mention here that at the request of accused, his presence is being procured through Video Conferencing as he fears assault upon him by other jail inmates during transit from jail to Court.

PW-4 Sub-Inspector Vikas Fageria is examined, cross-examined and discharged. For the benefit of the accused, the contents of examination and cross-examination have been explained to him in Hindi. He is satisfied with the cross-examination conducted by Ld. LAC.

No other PW present.

Issue fresh summons to PWs Inspector Rajpal Singh and present MHC(M) with register No. 19, 21 and case property for next date.

Be listed for prosecution evidence on **18.02.2025**.

Accused be produced through VC as per his request.

(Vinod Kumar)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/30.01.2025